Report from the Chair

Last year, The Food Sharing Project served
758,000 meals which is almost 4000 meals
every school day to 16000 students, about
half of the elementary and secondary
students in schools in KFLA.

Who are they? The youth who told his
teacher he would have had to drop out of
school and get a job to add to family
income if he and his siblings hadn’t been
fed at school. Or the student who put 8
milk cartons from The Food Sharing bin into
his backpack because school was the only
place his family could get dairy. They are
the students who tell us they love the fresh
fruit and vegetables at school. They tell us
that the food at school makes them happy
and they love trying new things like
strawberries, cantaloupe, watermelon and
grilled cheese sandwiches. It’s startling
when you hear that a grilled cheese
sandwich might be something a child hasn’t
had before but along with fresh fruit and
vegetables, cheese is expensive.

School has become the place where
children can access the fresh food that is
out of reach for their families. In Kingston,
1in 10 families live with food insecurity
and for many, rent is 50-70% of their
income. When we can feed children and
youth at school, it allows families to pay
the rent.

We believe it takes a community to feed a
child. We are very grateful to all of the
community organizations, schools and
individuals who so generously support our
work to help students take advantage of
everything school has to offer.

Sincerely,
Brenda Moore
Chair, Board of Directors

Impact

® 88 schoolsin KFL&A
received food every week

® 7tonsof food =$12,000,
delivered weekly

When students are nourished,
teachers see improvements in:
v/ attention span

v’ energy

v self-esteem

v’ academic performance

v' social skills

“When you are buying food for our

class remember that we are greatful.”

Our heartfelt thanks to our many,
many volunteers who get 7 tons of
nutritious food out of the
warehouse and into the hands of
students. Your donation of time is
critical to our success!

Financial Statements

Statement of Financial Position
as at August 31, 2019

Assets
Current Assets incl. Cash
Investments
Equipment less Depreciation

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Deferred Capital Contributions
Net Assets

Internally Restricted

Invested in Capital Assets

S 263,724
S 409,569
S 96,758
S 770,051
S 17,577
S 16,871
S 655,716
$ 79,887

S 770,051

Statement of Operations

Year Ended August 31, 2019

Revenues
Grants
Donations
Investment income (net)

Other incl deferred contributions

Expenses
Food
Salaries and benefits
Milk
Paper products
Rent
Amortization

Office, Utilities, Phone, Prof Devt

Professional fees

Equipment and repairs
Vehicle and travel

Insurance

Repairs and maintenance
Subcontracts

Fundraising and special events
Travel & Delivery

Excess of revenue over expenses
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541,512
112,241
17,949
11,166
682,868

307,510
139,211
65,454
32,012
27,406
24,780
15,079
14,793
9,563
7,490
4,775
3,209
2,418
1,367
1,234
656,301

$ 26,567
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...and our many community, family and individual donors. Thank you!

A Donor’s Story

Ronald Semenuk was an entrepreneur of a small bakery in Tillsonburg,
Ontario. He dedicated his career to feeding his local community and there
were many occasions where Ron would provide nourishment to the
homeless or those in need through the baked goods he produced; without
expecting anything in return.

After retiring (but never tired!) he continued to dedicate himself to the local
community and found energy working as a yard supervisor at the local
schools. He was well loved by the staff, students at the schools where he
volunteered, and is missed by many people in the community. Believing
strongly in the bonds of family, children and helping his community, this
tribute is given in his name to honor his legacy.

-- Francis Semenuk (Ronald’s son)

The Food Sharing Project
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The Food Sharing Project

Providing nourishment
for students to improve
their readiness to learn.

yes!

1 Support
< 8ood
food in schools!

#Say¥estoGoodFoodinSchoots
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