Last year, The Food Sharing Project served 758,000 meals which is almost 4000 meals every school day to 16000 students, about half of the elementary and secondary students in schools in KFLA.

Who are they? The youth who told his teacher he would have had to drop out of school and get a job to add to family income if he and his siblings hadn't been fed at school. Or the student who put 8 milk cartons from The Food Sharing bin into his backpack because school was the only place his family could get dairy. They are the students who tell us they love the fresh fruit and vegetables at school. They tell us that the food at school makes them happy and they love trying new things like strawberries, cantaloupe, watermelon and grilled cheese sandwiches. It's startling when you hear that a grilled cheese sandwich might be something a child hasn't had before but along with fresh fruit and vegetables, cheese is expensive.

School has become the place where children can access the fresh food that is out of reach for their families. In Kingston, 1 in 10 families live with food insecurity and for many, rent is 50-70% of their income. When we can feed children and youth at school, it allows families to pay the rent.

We believe it takes a community to feed a child. We are very grateful to all of the community organizations, schools and individuals who so generously support our work to help students take advantage of everything school has to offer.

Sincerely, Brenda Moore Chair, Board of Directors

Impact

- 88 schools in KFL&A received food every week
- 7 tons of food = \$12,000, delivered weekly

When students are nourished, teachers see improvements in:

- ✓ attention span
- ✓ energy
- ✓ self-esteem
- ✓ academic performance
- ✓ social skills



"When you are buying food for our class remember that we are greatful."

Our heartfelt thanks to our many, many volunteers who get 7 tons of nutritious food out of the warehouse and into the hands of students. Your donation of time is critical to our success!

ts	Statement of Financial Position as at August 31, 2019			
Ē	Assets			
e	Current Assets incl. Cash	\$	263,724	
3	Investments	\$	409,569	
بە	Equipment less Depreciation	\$	96,758	
at		\$	770,051	
Statements	Liabilities			
	Current Liabilities	\$	17,577	
<u>ם</u>	Deferred Capital Contributions	\$	16,871	
Ŋ	Net Assets			
ar	Internally Restricted	\$	655,716	
-inancial	Invested in Capital Assets	\$	79,887	
ίΞ		\$	770,051	

Statement of Operations Year Ended August 31, 2019

Rev

Revenues				
Grants	\$	541,512		
Donations	\$	112,241		
Investment income (net)	\$	17,949		
Other incl deferred contributions	\$	11,166		
	\$	682,868		
Expenses				
Food	\$	307,510		
Salaries and benefits	\$	139,211		
Milk	\$	65,454		
Paper products	\$	32,012		
Rent	\$	27,406		
Amortization	\$	24,780		
Office, Utilities, Phone, Prof Devt	\$	15,079		
Professional fees	\$	14,793		
Equipment and repairs	\$	9,563		
Vehicle and travel	\$	7,490		
Insurance	\$	4,775		
Repairs and maintenance	\$	3,209		
Subcontracts	\$	2,418		
Fundraising and special events	\$	1,367		

Travel & Delivery

26,567

656,301

1,234

\$

Ś

Ś



... and our many community, family and individual donors. Thank you!

A Donor's Story

Ronald Semenuk was an entrepreneur of a small bakery in Tillsonburg, Ontario. He dedicated his career to feeding his local community and there were many occasions where Ron would provide nourishment to the homeless or those in need through the baked goods he produced; without expecting anything in return.

After retiring (but never tired!) he continued to dedicate himself to the local community and found energy working as a yard supervisor at the local schools. He was well loved by the staff, students at the schools where he volunteered, and is missed by many people in the community. Believing strongly in the bonds of family, children and helping his community, this tribute is given in his name to honor his legacy.

-- Francis Semenuk (Ronald's son)

The Food Sharing Project

37 Rigney Street, Unit 4, Kingston, ON, K7K 6Z3 613-530-3514 fsp@kingston.net www.foodsharingproject.org Charitable Registration No. 11893 3522 RR0001

The Food Sharing Project

Providing nourishment for students to improve their readiness to learn.

Annual Report 2018-19









